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Oxford Water District 13-R
Annual Water Meeting Minutes

February 27,2Ot9

Those in attendance: Clark Cox, Zac Cox, DeMille Coburn, Dolletta Roberts, Dee Boyce, Casey

Fisher, Brian Hennesy, Michael Holliday, Nola Garner, Dan Garner

It was motioned by Dee Boyce to have Zac Cox as meeting Chairman and seconded by all. Zac then
read the minutes from last year's meeting.

It was motioned by Nola Garner to elect Clark Cox as Water Master and was seconded by DeMille
Coburn.

Motion was made to have Zac Cox as secretary by Casey Fisher. Motion was seconded by Dee

Boyce.

Ditch Riders were elected and seconded by all in attendance. They are as follows:
North Ditch Kay Baker
South Ditch Benny Kendall
Bar -Z Claire Hatch

It was once again discussed that water holders are responsible to clean and maintain their ditches
from the point of diversion,

Michael Holliday from the State talked about the possibility of becoming a canal company. He

mentioned some of the advantages to this. This may be something that could benefit our water
district. The water district attendees did not want to pursue this option at this time. We will
discuss this more in future meetings.

For 2019, a beginning balance of 55,732.75 was reported in the water district account at lreland
Bank. A budget was presented and approved by all in attendance. lt is as follows:
Water Master $SOO.OO

North Ditch Rider 575.00
South Ditch Rider 575.00
Bar *Z 550.00
Maintenance/Postal S500.00
TOTAL srZ0O.OO
Allwater fees will remain the same.

It was brought to attention that the big valve on the Oxford Creek water line is cracked and will be

replaced this spring.

Next years meeting will be held on February 26,2O2O at the Clifton Community Center.

Meeting was motioned to adjourn and seconded by all.

t1

Water fees are due by May lst



ADOPTED BUDGET AND RESOLUTIONS

PERTAINING TO THE COLLECTION THEREOF

FoR 2o_1'?_

wArER DIsTRrcr No. /3 - R
STREAM

COLJNTY k\i n

NAME OF SECRETARY 'zj.f-

ADDRESS OF SECRETARY 1t6g N C\rrrrrr.k

COLLECTTON AND HOLDING OF WATER DISTRICT FUNDS

Please check the appropriate box regarding the coliection and holding of Water Distrjct funds

p fne Water District collects and holds its oivn funds.

tr County collects and holds funds for the Water District.
(county nane)

a
(county namc)

county collects the water District's funds and deposits the funds in an account
held by the Water District.

(This report must be certified and made in duplicate, one copy to be forwarded to the appropriate regional office
of the Idaho Department c.rf Water Resources., and one copy to the Secretary of the Annuat Watei User's Meeting of
the Water District' If a designated county collects funds for the water, then a third copy must be sent to the auJitor
of the dosignated county.)

O vCo-J Idaho, Fe\r^uo,rv 20-lq

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the within is true and correct copy of rhe budget as adopted at the annual Water

User's Meeting of Water District N ^R held at Cg ^^r-.

on the ?-? tu day of F<b^ q 20-J1-and, all resolutions adopted at said meeting perraining

to the time and the manner of colleccing the amounts provided for in the said budget.

Secretary, Water District N , 3 -R



BUDGET ADOPTED AT THE ANNUAL MEETING

OF THE WATER USERS

WATER DISTNCT No. 13 - R

Estimated Amount for Assistant Watermaster and other Water District Officials........$ 'Zoe. oo

5oo " t:rc:

$oo. ot>

| 'Zocr, DoTOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSES FOR 20 \.1. {

$

$

Estimated Amount for Other Expenses...

Estirnated Amount for Watermaster's Salary

DISTRIBUTION OF THE BUDGET AMONG USERS

Individual, Ditch or Canal Company, assessed

Water
Right

Ident. No.
Address Amount of Budget

S c<. At*ache4 @oq. $



13

6.75
)
I

23 6

1.66

150 12

42.5 34 I
24 40

14.5 10

6l 19

25.5 3

17

I
353.5 169 8.41 5

Oxford Water District 13-R
Water User Plowed Meadow Dbl l.ot Sgl Lot Address

South Stream 81.25 81.07 86.26 S8.53

Ant ofBudget ($)

Boyce, James D
Cox, Clark
Tew, Burton
Tew,Button (rental)

Gamer, Lynn

Geersten, Reed

Hatch, Claire
Kendall, Benny

Tripp, Curtis
Atkin, Blake
Richins, Claude R
Roberts, Jarnes

Ward, Leonard
Barlow, Reta

TOT

Bar Z Steam
Cobum, DeMille
Cox, Clark
Geertsen, Reed

Hatch, Alan
[tutch, Claire

Gamer, Lynn
MoMullin, Mike
Shutt, Mitchell

TOTAL

North Stream

Grand Totnl

Baker, Gary

Baker, Glen K
Terry, Curtis
Coburn, DeMille
Cox, Clark

Dixor! Bill
Fisher, A L Corp % J Fishet

Fisher, Casey

Fisher, Eldon

Fisher, Don

Hatch, Alan
Hennessey, Brian

Shackleford, Paul

Hatch, Jerry

Stuart, Bill
Moyle, Doug

Jenseru Odell
Jenser; Theron
Kendall, Benny

Kirkbride, James

Fisher, Jeff
Murphy, Phyllis
US Fish & Wildlife
Yearsley, Bret

TOTAL

NWESTSIDEHWY
5935 W O)GORD CREEK RD

NWESTSIDEHWY
8829 N WESTISDE HWY

.o Box 57

1255 NORlrr 1400 EAST
8985 N WESTSIDE HWY
8795 N WESTSIDE FIWY

NWESTSIDEHWY
N WESTSIDE TIWY

NWESTSIDEHWY
8096 N WESTSIDE HWY
1 10 NORT}I BEAR RTVER BLUFFS
8806 N WESTSIDEHWY

N}IARKNESS
WO)CORDCREEKRD

1255 NORT}I 14OO EAST

NWESTISDEHWY
NWESTSIDEHWY

BOX 57

WESTLANDDRIVE
EAST CENTER STREET

WEST O)FORDNORTTI ST
SOUTH STATE

NHARKNESS
wolconocnBEKpo

RTJRALROUTE

c/o Jim Fisher 98J WEST 4000 NORTH
NORTH 1600EAST

c/o Casey Fisher 2910 NORTTI 1600 EAST
3660 NORTH 3OO WEST
8955 N WESTISDE HWY
r30 WEST 2950 SOUTI{
WEST O)GORD NORTH STREET
5?95 WEST O)GORD lvLqIN
8855 NORTHHARKNESS

NORTH WESTSIDE HWY
5175 GALENA ST
.o. Box 193

NWESTSIDEHWY
.o. Box24

BRIGHTONPOINTDR
WESTO)ffORDMAIN

Lynn Gamer P.O BOX 57

ROUTE

Clifton,ID
Clifton,ID
Ctfton, ID
CIiftorL ID
Clifton, ID
Logan, UT
Cliftoru ID
Clifton" ID
Clifton,ID
Clifton,ID
Clifton,ID
CliftorL ID
Presto4 ID
Clifton,ID

83228

83228
83228
83228

83228
84341

83228
83228

83228
83228

83228

83228
83263

83228

83228

83228

84341

83228
83228

83228
84088

84010

$16.25

$42.26

$17.06

$8.53

$35.17

$ 10.39

$200.34

$98.04

$72.80

$28.83

$96.58

$65.05

$ I 8.19

$8.53

$718.02

$25.04

$46.64

$23.48

$10.39

$62.60

$8.53

$8.53

$9.39

$194.60

Clifton, ID
Clifton, ID
Logan, UT
Clifton,ID
Clifton,ID
Clifton,ID
West Jorda4 UT
Bountiful, UT

Clifton, ID
Richmond, UT
las Vegas, NV
Clifton,ID
Clifton,ID
Downey, ID
Ogden, UT
N. Logan, UT
N. Logan, UT
HydeParlq UT
Clifton,ID
Salt l"ake City, UT
Clifton, ID
Clifton,ID
Clifton,ID
CliltorL ID
Pocatellq lD
Mesquite, NV
Clifton,ID
Franklin, ID
salt Lake city, LJT

Clifton,ID
Clifton, ID
Swan [^ake, ID

$30.44

$87.64

$25.04

$48.36

s99.06

$8.s3

$59.47

$12.80

914.79

$17.68

$7.50

$60.51

$30.26

$8.53

$15.78

s8.53

$94.18

$36.60

$21.05

$11.26

$23.91

$8.53

$191.79

$149.33

$1,1197.57

$2,010.19

83228
84333

83228

83228
83234

84414
M341
84341

84318

83228

841 15

83228
83228

83228

83228

83202
89024

83228

83287

8412r
83228
s3228

E3281

545 296 136.48 18.5

4

29 .66

3.75

1.66

10

I
I

15

29 2

3.5 1

14

4

5 2

t2 2.5 t3
I

9.5

1.5

I
12 2.5

6

9.67

4.83

2.52

1

3.5 35 7 1

J'\ 2

2 1

3.58 5

3.82

1

92 44.5 4.66
29 t5 15.5

162.5 127 105.5 1 1.5



RESOLUTIONS PEIUAININC TO THE TiME AND MANNER OF COLLECTING TIIE BUDOET AS
ADOPTED AT THB ANNUAL MEETING OF TI{E USERS OF

WAIER DISTRICT ,3-R



Annual Water District Meeting Checklist
Per Idaho code Title 42 chaptet 6 (Distribution of water Among Appropriators), annual water district meetingsmust include (at a minimum) the actiohs listed below.

IDWR wants to ensure each water district is meeting these minimum standards. please return this completedchecklisttotheappropriateIDWRregionalofficewiththe@(thisIistdoesnot
replace meeting minutes) and ensure that all of these actions u." .1.*ffiressed in the meetingminutes.

Water District Number and Name: CJ l^ uJr^Ser" l> r's{ri I R
Meeting Date:

f-*L

2 '2o t

?620 -7 ioo 15 ,/r^ . Ca rSlo,. (-o c tn'lsrMeeting Date, Time of Meeting and Location (next year)

Preparation Checklist after Annual Meeting
fl Idaho Statues 42-605 states, "within five (5) days after meeting...the meeting secretaryshall forwatd a certified copy of the minutes .... to the department. Along with theMinutes' the Adopted Budget, oath, Petition of watermaster and Information sheetshould be submitted to IDWR before the irrigation season starts. IDWR needs to send the"certificate of Appointment" of watermaster and Treasurer prior to irrigation season.fl Idaho statues 42-606 states, "All watermasters shall make an annual report to thedepartment " "'" This report should be submitted to the Department by December 3l ofeachyear.

By signing below I verify that all required actions have been addressed at the water district annual meeting
Cornpleted by:

Water Representative



State of Idaho
DEPARTMENIT OF WATER RESOURCESEastern Region . 900 N Skyline Drive, Suite A.Idaho Fall.s rD 83402_1718Phone: (208) S2S-7 l6l . Fax: (208) S2S-7t77Website: idwr.idaho. gov. Email: easternin fo@idwr. idaho. govBRAD LITTLE

Governor

Apfil 3,2019

GARY SPACKMAN
Director

Water District #l3R
Zac Cox
9165 N Church St
Clifton Id 83228

RE: WATER DISTRICT #13R

Dear Secretary / Treasurer

we acknowledge receipt of the Minutes of the Annual watermaster,s Election Meeting held inyour district. The watermaster certificate will be sent under separate cover.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Cox
ve Assistant


